CANADA ) SUPERIOR COURT
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (Commercial Division)
DISTRICT OF TERREBONNE

No.: 700-11-022385-241

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF
ARRANGEMENT OR COMPROMISE OF:

THE LION ELECTRIC COMPANY

-and -

LION ELECTRIC FINANCE CANADA INC.
-and -

LION ELECTRIC VEHICLE FINANCE CANADA
INC.

-and -
LION ELECTRIC HOLDING USA INC.
-and -
NORTHERN GENESIS ACQUISITION CORP.
-and -
THE LION ELECTRIC CO. USA INC.
-and -
LION ELECTRIC MANUFACTURING USA INC.
-and -
LION ELECTRIC FINANCE USA INC.
Applicants
-and -
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
Monitor




SERVICE LIST
(AS OF APRIL 22, 2025)

APPLICANTS

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West
41% Floor

Montréal, QC

Canada H3B 3V2

Counsel to the Applicants

Me Guy P. Martel
Tel: (514) 397-3163
Email: GMartel@stikeman.com

Me Danny Duy Vu
Tel: (514) 397-6495
Email: DDVu@stikeman.com

Me Nathalie Nouvet
Tel: (514) 397-3128
Email: NNouvet@stikeman.com

Me Darien Bahry
Tel: (514) 397-2441
Email: DBahry@stikeman.com

TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
401 9t Street, N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20004

United States

U.S. Counsel to the Applicants

Nicole A. Edmonds
Tel: (202) 274-2815
Email: nicole.edmonds@troutman.com

Thomas M. Rose
Tel: (757) 687-7715
Email: thomas.rose@troutman.com

David M. Fournier
Tel: (302) 777-6565
Email: david.fournier@troutman.com

Tori Lynn Remington
Tel: (302) 777-6512
Email: tori.remington@troutman.com

Ken A. Listwak
Tel: (302) 777-6520
Email: ken.listwak@troutman.com

MONITOR

La Tour Deloitte

100 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON

Canada M5H 0B3

Benoit Clouatre
Tel: (514) 393-5391
Email: bclouatre@deloitte.ca

Jean-Francgois Nadon

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

LAVERY, DE BILLY LLP
1, Place Ville Marie

Suite 4000

Montréal, QC

Canada H3B 4M4

Me Jean Legault
Tel: (514) 878-5561
Email: jleqault@lavery.ca

Me Ouassim Tadlaoui
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Tel: (514) 393-7860
Email: jnadon@deloitte.ca

Jean-Frangois Boucher
Tel: (514) 393-6208
Email: jeaboucher@deloitte.ca

Jean-Philippe Leclerc
Tel: (514) 393-5512
Email: jeleclerc@deloitte.ca

Meggie Dargis
Tel: (514) 369-8352
Email: mdargis@deloitte.ca

Tel: (514) 878-5567
Email: otadlaoui@lavery.ca

Me Hugo Carrier-L’ltalien
Tel: (514) 346-2562
Email: hcarrierLItalien@lavery.ca

Counsel to the Monitor

SECURED CREDITORS: BANKING SYND

ICATE LENDERS AND INTERIM LENDERS

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA
(administrative agent, collateral agent and
hypothecary representative pursuant to the
Revolving Credit Agreement with the
Banking Syndicate)

Dana Ades-Landry
Email: Dana.adeslandy@nbc.ca

BANK OF MONTREAL

Joshua Seager
Email: joshua.seager@bmo.com

Marie-Klaude Ganon
Email: marieklaude.gagnon@bmo.com

FEDERATION DES CAISSES
DESJARDINS DU QUEBEC

Simon Mathieu
Email: simon.a.mathieu@desjardins.com

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 Victoria Square

Suite 3500

Montréal, QC

Canada H3C 0B4

Me Alain Riendeau
Tel: (514) 397-7678
Email: ariendeau@fasken.com

Me Brandon Farber
Tel: (514) 397-5179
Email: bfarber@fasken.com

Canadian Counsel to the Banking Syndicate
Lenders and Interim Lenders

CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
320 South Canal Street

27th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606-5707

United States

Stephen R. Tetro Il
Tel: (312) 845-3859
Email: stetro@chapman.com

U.S. Counsel to the Banking Syndicate
Lenders and Interim Lenders

SECURED CREDITORS: IQ LOAN

INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC

Me Maya M’Seffar
Tel: (514) 876-9408
Email: Maya.MSeffar@invest-quebec.com

Me Sébastien Ghantous
Email: sebastien.ghantous@invest-

quebec.com
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Marc Di Maria
Email: Marc.DiMaria@invest-quebec.com

SECURED CREDITORS:

FINALTA-CDPQ LOAN

FINALTA CAPITAL FUND L.P. & CAISSE
DE DEPOT ET PLACEMENT DU QUEBEC
REVENU FIXE INC.

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP
1, Place Ville Marie

Suite 2500

Montréal, QC

Canada H3B 1R1

Me Guillaume Michaud

Tel: (514) 847-4417

Email:
guillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com

Me Charlotte Dion

Tel: (514) 847-4650

Email:
charlotte.dion@nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel to Finalta Capital

FTI CONSULTING INC.

Martin Franco
Email: Martin.Franco@fticonsulting.com

Financial Advisor to CDPQ-Finalta

2023 NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE HOLDERS

GROUPE MACH INC.
(fondé de pouvoir (hypothecary
representative))

Vincent Chiara
Email: vchiara@groupmach.com

LA FONDATION MIRELLA & LINO
SAPUTO

Josaphat Marsilii
Email: joe.marsilii@jolinacapital.com

9274-8375 QUEBEC INC.

Luc Sabbatini
Email: lucsabbatini@gmail.com

VISION SH INVESTMENT L.L.C.

Zaki Alshowaier

MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP

1000, De La Gauchetiére Street West
Suite MZ400

Montréal, QC

Canada H3B 0A2

Me Hugo Babos-Marchand
Tel: (514) 397-4156
Email: homarchand@meccarthy.ca

Me Frangois-Alexandre Toupin
Tel: (514) 397-4210
Email: fatoupin@mccarthy.ca

Counsel to the 2023 Non-Convertible
Debentureholders
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OTHER SECURED CREDITORS

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Susan Hogland
Email: susan.hoglund@harrisbank.com

GOWLING WLG
3700-1, Place Ville Marie
Montréal, QC

Me Mathieu Lévesque
Tel: (514) 877-3980
Email: Mathieu.Levesque@gowlingwlg.com

Counsel to BMO

MITSUBISHI HC CAPITAL CANADA, INC.

MITSUBISHI HC CAPITAL CANADA
LEASING, INC.

MITSUBISHI HC CAPITAL CANADA
CREDIT-BAIL, INC.

Philippe Frenette
Tel: 1-855-840-1298 #2221
Email: pfrenette@mhccna.com

Francis Meagher
Tel: 1-855-840-1298
Email: fmeagher@mhccna.com

In-House Counsel to Mitsubishi HC Capital

Canada, Inc., Mitsubishi HC Capital Canada
Leasing, Inc, Mitsubishi HC Capital Canada
Crédit-Bail, Inc.

Me Daniel Séguin
Tel: (514) 842-3830
Email: dsequin@gsgavocats.ca

Me Smaranda Mihalachi
Email: SMihalachi@gsgavocats.ca

External Counsel to Mitsubishi HC Capital
Canada, Inc., Mitsubishi HC Capital Canada
Leasing, Inc, Mitsubishi HC Capital Canada
Crédit-Bail, Inc

INTACT COMPAGNIE D’ASSURANCE

Mathieu Thibault
Email: mathieu.thibauli@intact.net

Emilie Lanteigne
Email: emilie.lanteigne@intact.net

Copy to: notifications.wlp.mtl@intact.net

In-House Counsel to the Intact compagnie
d’assurance

UNSECURED CREDITORS

HR PATH CANADA INC.
5407 Eglinton Avenue West
Suite 107

Toronto, ON M9C 5K6

Jean-Didier Bussiéres
Tel : (514) 757-7605
Email : jean-didier.bussieres@hr-path.com

Legal Director

LARSON DEVELOPMENT 4000 LLC

CHARNESS, CHARNESS & CHARNESS
LLP

215 St. Jacques

Suite 500

Montréal, QC
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Me Tracy K. Gokhool
Tel: (514) 878-1808
Email: tracy@charnesslaw.com

Counsel to Larson Development 4000 LLC

DANA LIMITED GOWLING WLG
3700-1, Place Ville Marie
Montréal, QC

Me Frangois Viau
Tel: (514) 392-9530
Email: francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com

Me Philippe Guay
Tel: (514) 878-9641
Email: Philippe.Guay@gowlingwlg.com

Counsel to Dana Limited

POMERLEAU INC. Me Sophie Poirier
Tel: (514) 789-2728
Email: Sophie.poirier@pomerleau.ca

Internal Counsel to Pomerleau Inc.

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1000 De La Gauchetiére St. West
Suite 900

Montréal, QC

Me Isabelle Desharnais
Tel: (514) 878-1212
Email: idesharnais@blg.com

External Counsel to Pomerleau Inc.

KEYSIGHT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1000 De La Gauchetiére St. West
Suite 900

Montréal, QC

Me Kevin Mailloux
Tel: (514) 954-2591
Email: kmailloux@blg.com

Counsel to Keysight Technologies, Inc.

JOLIET INDUSTRIAL CPB2 LLC WEIRFOULDS LLP

66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4100
TD Bank Tower

Toronto ON

Philip Cho
Tel: 416-619-6296
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Email: pcho@weirfoulds.com

Canadian counsel to Joliet Industrial CPB2
LLC

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
901 K Street NW

Suite 900

Washington, D.C.

J. David Folds
Tel: (202) 508-3441
Email: dfolds@bakerdonelson.com

Ashley Hugunine
Tel: (205) 250-8327
Email: ahugunine@bakerdonelson.com

US counsel to Joliet Industrial CPB2 LLC

DEMERS, MANUFACTURIER
D’AMBULANCES INC.

WOODS LLP

2000, avenue McGill College
Suite 1700

Montréal, QC

Me Bogdan-Alexandru Dobrota
Tel: (514) 982-4559
Email: adobrota@woods.gc.ca

Me Simon-Alexandre Poitras
Tel: (438) 387-5498
Email: sapoitras@woods.qc.ca

Counsel to Demers, Manufacturier
d’Ambulances Inc.

NAVADA LTEE

Marie-Eve Murray
Email: me.murray@navada.com

BTB MIRABEL INC.

Francis Hogue
Email: fhogue@btbreit.com

LASERAX INC. Frédéric Matthey
Email: fmatthey@laserax.com
POTELCO, INC. Giana A. Ramsey

Email: garamsey@potelco.net

ENPHASE ENERGY INC.

Christina Deadwiler
Email: legal@enphaseenergy.com

THERMA-TECH ENGINEERING INC.

THERRIEN COUTURE JOLI-CCEUR
S.E.N.C.R.L.

2000 de I'Eclipse Street

Suite 1400

Brossard, QC
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Me Marc Perron
Tel: (450) 462-8555
Email: marc.perron@groupetcj.ca

Copy to: notifications@groupetcj.ca

Counsel to Therma-Tech Engineering Inc.

ADLER ELEKTROTECHNIK LEIPZIG
GMBH

IMK LLP

Place Alexis Nihon Tour 2

3500, boulevard De Maisonneuve Ouest
Bureau 1400

Montréal, QC

Me Maéva Robert
Tel: (514) 934-5099
Email: mrobert@imk.ca

Me Alexandre Thibault
Tel: (514) 934-7744
Email: athibault@imk.ca

Counsel to ADLER Elektrotechnik Leipzig
GmbH

BLOOMBERG LP

Mathieu Dion
Email: mdion12@bloomberg.net

BLINK Ezra Bronstein

Email: ebronstein@blinkcharging.com
THELOGIC.CO Anita Balakrishnan

Email: anita.balakrishnan@thelogic.co
ROBERTBOSCHLLC Angela Dragan

Email: angela.dragan@us.bosch.com

Adam Wienner
Email: adam.wienner@us.bosch.com

O.S. TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Omer Gagne
Email: omer.gagne@ostechnologies.ca

SANMINA CORPORATION

MILLER THOMSON LLP
1000, rue De la Gauchetiére
Bureau 3700

Montréal, QC

Me Hubert Sibre
Tel: (514) 879-4088
Email: hsibre@millerthomson.com

Counsel to Sanmina Corporation

GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
c/o Justice Canada
Department of Tax Litigation

JUSTICE CANADA
200, René-Lévesque Blvd. West
Complexe Guy-Favreau
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200, René-Lévesque Blvd. West
Complexe Guy-Favreau

Tour Est, 9™ Floor

Montréal, QC

Canada H2Z 1X4

EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT CANADA (ESDC)

Tour Est, 5" Floor
Montréal, QCA

Me Kim Sheppard
Tel: (514) 283-8460
Email: kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca

Copy to:

Email: notificationpgc-agc.fiscal-
tax@justice.gc.ca

Attorney General of Canada on behalf of His
Majesty the King in Right of Canada as
Counsel for the Canada Revenue Agency and
the ESDC

INNOVATION, SCIENCE AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT CANADA

Marc-Andre Blais
Email: marc-andre.blais@ised-isde.gc.ca

Sophie Longtin
Email: sophie.longtin@ised-isde.gc.ca

Me Kim Sheppard
Tel: (514) 283-8460
Email: kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca

Copy to:

Email: notificationpgc-agc.fiscal-
tax@justice.gc.ca

Attorney General of Canada on behalf of His
Majesty the King in Right of Canada as
Counsel for the Canada Revenue Agency and
the ESDC

STRATEGIC INNOVATION FUND OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

Denis Martel
Email: denis.martel@ised-isde.gc.ca

Slim Tounsi
Email: slim.tounsi@ised-isde.gc.ca

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
CANADA FOR THE REGIONS OF
QUEBEC

Me Patrick Prévost
Email: patrick.prevost@justice.gc.ca

QUEBEC REVENUE AGENCY

C. P. 3000, succursale Place-Desjardins
Montréal, QC

Canada H5B 1A4

Me Daniel Cantin
Tel: 418-558-4379
Email: danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca

Copy to:

Email: notif-quebec@revenuquebec.ca and
notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca
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Counsel for the Quebec Revenue Agency

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF QUEBEC
Direction du contentieux - Montréal

1, rue Notre-Dame Est,

Suite 8.00

Montréal, QC

Canada H2Y 1B6

Tel: 514 393-2336 poste 51529
Fax: 514 873-7074

Me Pierre-Luc Beauchesne

Email: pierre-
luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qgc.ca

Me Brian Nel
Email: brian.nel@justice.gouv.qc.ca

Me Gabriel Lavigne
Email: gabriel.lavigne@justice.gouv.gc.ca

Copy to:

Email: bernardroy@justice.gouv.qgc.ca
Tel: 514 393-2336 poste 51529
Fax: 514 873-7074

AUTORITE DES MARCHES FINANCIERS
800, rue du Square-Victoria,

Suite 2200

Montréal, QC

Canada H3C 0B4

Me Patrick Desalliers
Email: patrick.desalliers@lautorite.qc.ca

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

BCF S.E.N.C.R.L.

1100, boulevard René-Lévesque O
25th Floor

Montréal, QC

Canada H3B 5C9

Me André Ryan
Tel: (514) 397-6931

Email: ar@bcf.ca

Me Gary Rivard
Tel: (514) 397-6863
Email: Gary.Rivard@bcf.ca

Me Kristina Pellerin-Stonier
Tel: (514) 397-6701
Email: kristina.stonier@bcf.ca

Counsel to the United States Department of
Justice, acting in the interests of the
Environmental Protection Agency

OTHER

LA PRESSE

Julien Arsenault
Email: jarsenault@lapresse.ca

JOURNAL DE MONTREAL

Francis Halin
Email: francis.halin@guebecormedia.com

JOURNAL DE QUEBEC

Martin Jolicoeur
Email: Martin.Jolicoeur@quebecormedia.com

CANADIAN PRESS

Maura Forest
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Email: maura.forrest@thecanadianpress.com

FONDACTION Catherine Nguyen, CPA, CIRP
Email : catherine.nqguyen@fondaction.com
ISABELLE ADJAHI SAVONITTO & ASS. INC.

FRANCOIS BEAULIEU
ROCCO MEZZATESTA
(Former executive employees)

468, rue St-Jean
Bureau 400
Montréal, QC H2Y 2S1

Me Julie Savonitto
Tél.: (514) 843-3125
Email: js@savonitto.com

ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONALES DES
MACHINISTES ET TRAVAILLEURS ET
TRAVAILLEUSES DE L’AEROSPATIALE,
DISTRICT 11

PHILION LEBLANC AVOCATS S.A.
5400-565, boul. Crémazie Est
Montréal, QC H2M 2V6

Me Daniel Boudreault
Tél. : (514) 387-3538
Email : DBoudreault@plba.ca

FONDS DE SOLIDARITE FTQ

Caroline Dion
Tel: (514) 603-2812
Email: cdion@fondsftg.com

HICKORY SPRINGS MANUFACTURING
COMPANY

Carol Rickel
Tel: (828) 328-2213
Email: CHRickel@hsmsolutions.com

ADAM B. MULHALL

STEIN & STEIN
4101 Sherbrooke Street West
Westmount, QC

Me Nicolas Chine
Tel: (514) 866-9806
Email: nchine@steinandstein.com

FINANCIERE BANQUE NATIONALE INC.

TORYS LLP
1, Place Ville Marie
Bureau 2880
Montréal, QC

Me Christopher Richter
Tel: (514) 868-5606
Email: crichter@torys.com

Me Julie Himo
Tel: (514) 868-5634
Email: jhimo@torys.com

Me David Bish
Tel: (416) 865-7353
Email: dbish@torys.com

Me Cristina Cosneanu
Tel: (514) 868-5611
Email: ccosneanu@torys.com
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Counsel to Financiére Banque Nationale Inc.

RAYMOND CHABOT GRANT THORNTON

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
1000 Rue de la Gauchetiére

Suite 1100

Montréal, QC

Canada H3B 4W5

Me Eric Préfontaine
Tel: (514) 904-5282
Email: eprefontaine@osler.com

Me Jessica Harding
Tel: (514) 904-8128
Email: jharding@osler.com

Me Josy-Ann Therrien
Tel: (514) 904-5816
Email: jatherrien@osler.com

Counsel to Raymond Chabot Grant Thornton
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List of Emails on the Service List

GMartel@stikeman.com
DDVu@stikeman.com
NNouvet@stikeman.com
DBahry@stikeman.com
nicole.edmonds@troutman.com
thomas.rose@troutman.com
david.fournier@troutman.com
tori.remington@troutman.com
ken.listwak@troutman.com
bclouatre@deloitte.ca
jnadon@deloitte.ca
jeaboucher@deloitte.ca
jeleclerc@deloitte.ca
mdargis@deloitte.ca
jlegault@lavery.ca
otadlaoui@lavery.ca
hcarrierLItalien@lavery.ca
Dana.adeslandy@nbc.ca
joshua.seager@bmo.com
marieklaude.gagnon@bmo.com
simon.a.mathieu@desjardins.com
ariendeau@fasken.com
bfarber@fasken.com
stetro@chapman.com
Maya.MSeffar@invest-quebec.com
sebastien.ghantous@invest-quebec.com
Marc.DiMaria@invest-quebec.com
quillaume.michaud@nortonrosefulbright.com
charlotte.dion@nortonrosefulbright.com
Martin.Franco@fticonsulting.com
vchiara@groupmach.com
joe.marsilii@jolinacapital.com
lucsabbatini@gmail.com
hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca
fatoupin@mccarthy.ca
susan.hoglund@harrisbank.com
Mathieu.Levesque@gowlingwlg.com
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